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The process and tenure of a vacancy filled when an elected official’s guard unit is called into active duty is governed by and outlined in sections 36-8-1 through 36-8-6 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Representative Ford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	What is the process and for what period of time is a vacancy filled when an elected offi�cial’s guard unit is called into active duty?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The consequences of military service of elected officials during times of war or national emergencies are governed by sections 36-8-1 through 36-8-6 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-8-6 (2001).  If an elected official is called into active duty, his service is not considered a permanent vacation of the office.  Ala. Code § 36-8-2 (Supp. 2002).  The office will be tempo�rarily filled with someone appointed by the appropriate authority.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2002).  In the case of a member of the Legisla�ture, section 46 of article IV of the Constitu�tion of Alabama states that, when vacancies occur in either house, a writ of election shall be issued by the Governor.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 46.  Legislators, therefore, have no board or officer authorized to fill vacan�cies.  When there is no appointing authority, the vacancy is to be filled by an appointment from the Governor.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2002).





	When an elected official is aware that he will enter the active mili�tary service of the United States, the official should advise the Governor of this fact in writing.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2002).  The Gover�nor then has the authority to appoint a temporary acting official who shall have all of the powers, privileges, and duties regularly exercised by the official in whose place he is acting.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2002).  The official who is being called into active duty may recommend to the Governor the name of a person to fill his vacancy.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(d) (Supp. 2002).  





	The temporary replacement is to receive the same compensation, paid in the same manner and from the same source, as the official in whose place he is serving.  Ala. Code § 36-8-3(a) (Supp. 2002).  During his absence, the regularly elected official is no longer entitled to any compensation as an elected official and is no longer clothed with any of the powers or authority of his office.  Ala. Code § 36-8-5 (2001).





	The tenure of the temporary acting official is for the time the regu�larly appointed official is absent while in service and for 30 days from the date that notice in writing is given to the Governor by the regularly elected official that he intends to return and resume the duties of his office.  Ala. Code § 36-8-4 (Supp. 2002).  After the Governor receives notice from the regularly elected official that he intends to return to office, the Governor shall notify the temporary official that his service will terminate automatically on the date the regularly elected official returns to civilian life.  Ala. Code § 36-8-4 (Supp. 2002).








CONCLUSION





	The process and tenure of a vacancy filled when an elected offi�cial’s guard unit is called into active duty is specified in sections 36-8-1 through 36-8-6 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.








Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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